Equity Shares on which dividend has not been paid or claimed for 7 (seven) consecutive years or more shall 
be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) authority after complying with the 
procedure laid down under the said Rules. 

The Company in compliance with the aforesaid provisions and the said Rules has transferred 683 (Six 
hundred and Eighty Three) Equity Shares of the Face Value of `10/- each belonging to 184 (One Hundred 
and Eighty Four) Shareholders underlying the unclaimed dividends for the Financial Year 2011-12 to 
Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) authority. 

Attention is drawn to the shareholders of the Company that Any Shareholder, who has not claimed the 
dividend in respect of the Financial Year 2012-13 is requested to approach the Company / the Registrar

[...]

Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors as recommended by the Audit Committee and 
approved by the Board of Directors, has to be ratified/confirmed by the members of the Company.  

Board approved and recommended the remuneration of ₹ 30250/-(Rupees Thirty thousand two hundred and 
fifty) per annum plus out of pocket expenses that may be incurred, to M/s. Sanjay Kasliwal. 

Accordingly, ratification/confirmation by the members is sought for the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditors by passing an Ordinary Resolution. 

None of the Directors / Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are, in any way, concerned

[...]

Requirement) Regulations, 2015 and the Secretarial Standard – 2 on General Meetings issued by the Institute of 
Company Secretaries of India are provided in the Annexure-A to this Explanatory Statement and should be 
taken and read as part hereof. 

Minimum Remuneration:  

I. REMUNERATION 

Basic Salary:  ₹ 1,20,000/- (Rupees one Lakh Twenty thousand only) per Month (i.e. ₹  14,40,000/- per 
annum) w.e.f April 24, 2020 with an increase of 10% per annum. 

Perquisites/Benefits: In addition to the Basic salary, Mr. Mayank Gupta would be paid/entitled to the 
following Perquisites/Benefits/allowances upto an total amount of ₹ 5,00,000 (Rupees Five lakh only) Per

[...]

Annual General Meeting held on September 28, 2018. 

Now the Revised Terms and Conditions of Appointment and Terms of Remuneration are as follow: 

I. REMUNERATION:   

Basic Salary: In consideration of the performance of his duties, the Company shall pay ₹ 2,12,587/- (Rupees 
Two Lakh Twelve thousand Five hundred Eighty seven only) per Month (i.e. ₹  25,51,044/- per annum) with 
an increase of 10% per annum for the period commencing from March 26, 2020 upto March 25, 2023 (both 
days inclusive). 

Perquisites/Benefits: In addition to the Basic salary, Mr. Kishore Gupta would be paid/entitled to the 
following Perquisites/Benefits/allowances upto an total amount of ₹ 15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen lakh only) 
Per Annum:  

 Reimbursement of hospitalization and major medical expenses incurred including Overseas 

Medical Expenses, if any, 
 Car Facility and reimbursement of Travelling Expenses 
 Reimbursement of Residential Utilities Bill (E.g.

[...]

Equity Shares on which dividend has not been paid or claimed for 7 (seven) consecutive years or more shall 

be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) authority after complying with the 

procedure laid down under the said Rules. 

The Company in compliance with the aforesaid provisions and the said Rules has transferred 683 (Six 

hundred and Eighty Three) Equity Shares of the Face Value of `10/- each belonging to 184 (One Hundred 

and Eighty Four) Shareholders underlying the unclaimed dividends for the Financial Year 2011-12 to 

Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) authority. 

Attention is drawn to the shareholders of the Company that Any Shareholder, who has not claimed the 

dividend in respect of the Financial Year 2012-13 is requested to approach the Company / the Registrar